ESTIMATES

Canadian Food Inspection
Agency

2000-2001

Estimates

Part IIl - Report on Plans and Priorities

Canada



The Estimates Documents

Each year, the government prepares Estimates in support of its request to Parliament for authority to spend public monies. This
request is formalized through the tabling of appropriation billsin Parliament. The Estimates, which are tabled in the House of
Commons by the President of the Treasury Board, consist of three parts:

Part | — The Government Expenditure Plan provides an overview of federal spending and summarizes both the relationship of
the key elements of the Main Estimates to the Expenditure Plan (as set out in the Budget).

Part Il — The Main Estimates directly support the Appropriation Act. The Main Estimates identify the spending authorities
(votes) and amounts to be included in subsequent appropriation bills. Parliament will be asked to approve these votes to enable the
government to proceed with its spending plans. Parts | and Il of the Estimates are tabled concurrently on or before 1 March.

Part |11 — Departmental Expenditure Plans which is divided into two components:

(1) Reportson Plans and Priorities (RPPs) are individual expenditure plans for each department and agency (excluding
Crown corporations). These reports provide increased levels of detail on a business line basis and contain information on
objectives, initiatives and planned results, including links to related resource requirements over a three-year period.

The RPPs also provide details on human resource requirements, major capital projects, grants and contributions, and net
program costs. They are tabled in Parliament by the President of the Treasury Board on behalf of the ministers who preside
over the departments and agencies identified in Schedules I, 1.1 and 11 of the Financial Administration Act. These documents
are to be tabled on or before 31 March and referred to committees, which then report back to the House of Commons
pursuant to Standing Order 81(4).

(2) Departmental Performance Reports (DPRs) are individual department and agency accounts of accomplishments achieved
against planned performance expectations as set out in respective RPPs. These Performance Reports, which cover the most
recently completed fiscal year, are tabled in Parliament in the fall by the President of the Treasury Board on behalf of the
ministers who preside over the departments and agencies identified in Schedules |, 1.1 and Il of the Financial Administration
Act.

The Estimates, along with the Minister of Finance's Budget, reflect the government’s annual budget planning and resource allocation
priorities. In combination with the subsequent reporting of financial results in the Public Accounts and of accomplishments achieved
in Departmental Performance Reports, this material helps Parliament hold the government to account for the allocation and
management of public funds.

© Her Mgjesty the Queen in Right of Canada, represented by
the Minister of Public Works and Government Services, 2000

Available in Canada through your local bookseller or by mail from
Canadian Government Publishing (PWGSC)
Ottawa, Canada K1A 0S9

Telephone: 1-800-635-7943
Internet site: http://publications.pwgsc.gc.ca

Catalogue No. BT31-2/2001-111-105

ISBN 0-660-61222-4



Canadian Food Inspection Agency

Report on Plans and Priorities
2000-2001

Lyle Vanclief
Minister of Agriculture and Agri-Food



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MiNiSter'S MeSSage . ..ottt e e e e 1
AGENCY OVEIVIBW .ttt ittt e e 3
2.1 Mandate, Rolesand Responsibilities ............. ... ... ... .. ... ..., 3
2.2 AQENCY ODJECHIVE . . .ot 4
2.3 External FactorsInfluencingthe Agency ..., 5
24 Financial SpendingPlan . ... 8
Plans, Results and Resources ........... ..., 9
3.1 Program ODJECiVE . . ..ot 9
3.2 BusinessLine DesCription .. ... ..ot 9
3.3 Key Results Commitments, Planned Results, Related Activities

ANO RESOUICES . . . o ottt 10
Horizontal Initiatives . ... . 19
4.1 Regulatory INitiatives .. ... 19
4.2 Biotechnology . .. ..o 20
4.3 Sustainable Development Strategy ... ... ...t 22
4.4 Financia Information Strategy (FIS) . ...... ..o 23
45 Human ResOUrCES SIralegy . . . . o oottt e e e 24
Financial Information ........... .. . 25
5.1 Summary of Capital Spending by Program and BusinessLine ............ 25
5.2 Detailson Mgor Capital Project Spending . .............. ... .. ... ... 25
5.3 Summary of Transfer Payments . ............ ... .. 26
5.4 Source of Respendable and Non-RespendableRevenue ................. 27
5.5 Net Cost of Program for theEstimatesYear .......................... 28
Supplementary Information .......... .. .. . 29
6.1 Statutesand Regulations. . . ... ...t 29







1.0 MINISTER'S MESSAGE

| am pleased to present the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA)
2000-2001 Report on Plans and Priorities. CFIA beginsits fourth year
of operation with aclear plan to deliver federal regulatory services
related to food safety, consumer protection, plant protection and animal
health. This plan recognizes and responds to the many challenges the
Agency will face and also sets an ambitious course for the future. It isa
course that will see that Canadian consumers continue to benefit from
one of the safest food suppliesin the world. It is acourse that will
contribute to this Government’ s commitment to enhancing the quality
of life of all Canadians.

Lyle Vanclief
M;T:?i;ﬂt?ggﬂge As Canada movesinto the 21% century, the food continuum—from the
Minister Coordinating farm to processor to distributor to retailer to the table—is more

Rural Affairs complex than ever. There are new production and processing systems,
advanced technologies, new means of distribution and more imports. At the same time, there
has been explosive growth in the production of processed foods and the marketplace has
become increasingly competitive. In addressing these challenges, CFIA is committed, first
and foremost, to ensuring that food is safe and that consumers are protected. The Agency

will do this by ensuring that federal inspection services can effectively and efficiently

identify and appropriately respond to food safety risks throughout the food continuum as

well as by working with partners, including consumers, along the food continuum to enhance
food safety practices.

CFIA is aso mandated with maintaining the health of animals and protecting plants. We live
in aworld where the risk of transferring pests and diseases from one part of the world to
another hasincreased significantly. We also live at a time when the science, knowledge and
methodol ogies behind plant and animal health are rapidly advancing. CFIA is committed to
maintaining the health of the plants and animalsin Canada.

CFIA isworking toward a strong, comprehensive and integrated approach to delivering
effective and efficient federal inspection and related services for food, animals and plants
that will meet the needs of Canadians. | invite you to read our Report on Plans and Priorities
and see how the Canadian Food I nspection Agency will continue to contribute to Canadian
society.

Lyle Vanclief
Minister of Agriculture and Agri-Food and
Minister Coordinating Rural Affairs

1 Minister's Message



Canadian Food Inspection Agency



2.0 AGENCY OVERVIEW

2.1 Mandate, Roles and Responsibilities

The Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) was created in 1997 to consolidate the
delivery of all federally mandated food inspection and quarantine services as well as plant
protection and animal health programs—delivery that was previously provided by four
federal government departments (Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, Fisheries and
Oceans Canada, Health Canada and Industry Canada). The Agency reports to the Minister
of Agriculture and Agri-Food.

The Canadian Food Inspection Agency’ s mandate includes responsibility for the
administration and/or enforcement of 13 Acts and their regulations. Thisincludes
inspection services related to food safety, consumer protection, plant protection and
animal health. Health Canada is responsible for the establishment of policies and
standards and nutritional quality of food sold in Canada. Health Canadais also
responsible for assessing the effectiveness of the Agency’ s activities related to food
safety.

In fulfilling the Agency’s leadership role in maintaining and improving the overall
integrity of the food safety, consumer protection, plant protection and animal health
systems, CFIA works with other partners including other federa departments,
provincial/territorial/ municipal governments, producers, industry, distributers, retailers,
and ultimately, each consumer of food in Canada.

In fulfilling its roles and responsibilities, CFIA carries out several major functions:

» the design and development of legidlation, regulations and inspection programs and
policies, and compliance mechanisms required to produce effective programs,

» thedirect delivery of these programs; and

* consumer education.

The Agency currently manages 14 programs

that include all types of foods, agricultural CFIA Programs
inputs, such as feeds, seeds and fertilizers, Dairy, Egg, Fish, Meat Hygiene, Honey,
plant protection and animal health. These Fresh Fruit and Vegetables,

. .. Retail Food, Consumer Food Products,
programs are delivered through the provision Processed Products, Feed, Seed.

of anumber of services, including product Fertilizer, Animal Health,
inspection, establishment inspection and Plant Protection
registration, product certification, licencing,
testing and enforcement.

Delivery of these servicesis conducted by close to 4,400 people working in 18 regions
across Canada. CFIA’s staff includes a broad range of professionals, including

3 Agency Overview



veterinarians, agronomists, biologists, chemists, computer systems specialists, financial
officers, communications experts, research scientists and laboratory technicians, and
some 1,800 highly trained front-line inspection staff.

CFIA’ s organizational design, shown below, isintended to allow the Agency to manage
programs along the entire food continuum effectively and efficiently. It is also designed to
allow for efficient management of issues that cut across commodity lines. Asprovidedin
the Canadian Food Inspection Agency Act, a 12-member externa advisory board
provides advice to the Minister on broad policy issues related to the responsibilities of
CHA.

Minister

President

Executive
Vice - President

Special Advisor H ead
to the |1 I Legal Services
President

Vice - President
Operations

Vice - President
Programs

Vice - President
Public & Regulatory
Affairs

Vice - President
Human Resources
Services

Comptroller

Executive Director
International Affairs

Executive Director
Corporate A udit
and Review

Associate
Vice - President
Science Evaluation

2.2 Agency Objective

Inspection Programs for Food and Food Products

The focus of the CFIA food inspection program is to verify that manufacturers, importers
and distributors, regulated by CFIA, meet federal standards for safety, quality, quantity,
composition, handling, identity, processing, packaging and labelling. In the case of
exported food, manufacturers may aso be required to meet other requirements of the
importing country. Thisisareciprocal arrangement, as other countries often certify food
products destined for the Canadian market.

CFIA’sregulatory function is carried out through the registration and inspection of
establishments for interprovincia and international movement of food, and the inspection
and grade monitoring of productsin registered and non-registered processing
establishments, at importers premises and in retail establishments. Working with Health
Canada, other governments and regulated industries, CFIA manages food recalls and
other related enforcement actions.

Canadian Food Inspection Agency 4



Inspection Programs for Plant Protection and Animal Health

The plant protection and animal health programs contribute to the protection of Canada’'s
animal and plant resource base against the introduction and spread of regulated pests and
diseases of significance to human health, the environment and the economy. The humane
transportation of animalsis also regulated by the CFIA Animal Health Program.

Import activities are aimed at preventing exotic diseases and pests from becoming
established in Canada. Thisis done through the inspection, testing and certification of
horticultural, livestock, forestry, biological and other food commodities before their
release into Canada. These activities are conducted at border points, seaports, airports and
guarantine facilities and in the country of origin. The programs also maintain
international disease intelligence activities, negotiate import health requirements with
exporting countries, and conduct regional and national emergency simulation exercises.

The plant protection program conducts environmental assessments for release of plants,
feed and microbial products derived through biotechnology. It also verifies that livestock
feed and commercial fertilizers and supplements used in Canada are safe and effective
and are packaged and |abelled according to established standards. The program includes
seed certification and the registration of varieties of field crops and also provides aform
of patent by granting Plant Breeders' Rights for varieties of agricultural and horticultural
crops.

2.3 External Factors Influencing the Agency

There are anumber of external factors that have been and will be influencing CFIA’s
strategic direction for the next several years. The following highlights the most critical of
these influences.

Government Commitments

In the recent Speech from the Throne, the Government of Canada put forth a plan aimed
at enhancing the quality of life for all Canadians. Of particular significance for CFIA was
the government’s committment to improving Canada’ s food safety system. Other
commitments of relevance to CFIA include

commitments t.o pursue arra}ngements with “The Government will protect the
provinces, territories and private sector; health of Canadians by

participate in international forain order to help strengthening Canada’ s food safety
build a more transparent, rules-based global program ...~

trading system; attract and retain researchers; Speech from the Throne, 1999

and, implement government-wide human
resource strategies.

5 Agency Overview



Federal/Provincial/Territorial Partnerships

Fiscal restraint and Canadians expectation for greater efficiency and effectivenessin the
delivery of government services, regardless of the level of government, hasled to
increasing collaboration between governments. The Canadian Food Inspection System
Implementation Group (CFISIG) is a collaborative initiative of the federal, provincial and
territorial governments. Its aim isto integrate Canadian food inspection through greater
co-operation between jurisdictions, harmonized standards, and more uniform procedures
and practices. CFIA must continue to be an active partner in thisinitiative. The Agency is
also supported in meeting its mandate by working with the Federal/Provincial/Territorial
Inspection Committee and the Federal/Provincia/Territorial Committee on Food Safety
Policy.

Other Partnerships

Collaboration and partnerships between the federal government, producers, industry and
consumers have been increasing and will continue to increase. One notable example is the
Canadian Partnership for Consumer Food Safety Education, best known for its Fight
BAC!. Campaign. In support of the Partnership’s commitment to reduce food-borne
ilIness through ongoing education about safe food handling practices, the Partnership will
launch, in early 2000, a new education package designed for children aged 6 to 9 and
their parents. The Partnership will also further expand its supply of communication tools,
including the creation of an interactive component to the Fight BAC!- Web site. Other
examples of collaboration and partnerships that will have future implications include a
Memorandum of Understanding recently signed with the Canadian Grain Commission
regarding biotechnology activities. The Agency is aso an active member of joint working
committees that have been set up to address recruitment, retention and learning in the
science and technology community and the regulatory inspection community.

Public Per ceptions and Expectations

CFIA, in developing plans for the future, must fully take into account the perceptions and
expectations of Canadians. Canadian consumers are asking for more and better
information about food safety and nutritional issues. Increased media attention on food
safety issues, both here and abroad, have and will continue to influence Canadians
perceptions. Canadians have told us that they recognize that food safety is not solely a
government responsibility

—consumers have arole to play by preventing bacterial food-borne ilinessin the home,
and industry also has aresponsibility in ensuring food is safe. CFIA recognizes that
Canadians expect more accountability and opennessin government generally as well as
effective and efficient government service delivery. The Agency also recognizes that
Canadians expect the federal government’ s science programs to be “world-class’ and that
policies and interventions must be built on a strong base of high-quality information and
science.

Canadian Food Inspection Agency 6



Demographics and Consumer Trends

The Canadian population has become increasingly diverse. Canadian consumers are
demanding awider variety of foods and are spending more of their food dollarsin
restaurants. Vulnerability to food-borne illnesses and their consequences will increase as
the popul ation ages.

International Regulatory Control of Food, Plants and Animals

The international regulatory control of food, plants and animals is becoming increasingly
complex. International standard-setting bodies are developing new, more stringent
standards to verify the safety of food and agricultural inputs. International organizations
are also promoting the establishment of “disease-free zones,” an initiative that will
liberalize international movement of food, plants and animals. CFIA must continue to
protect important Canadian resources—Canada s food supply system, its animals and
plants—through measures that help prevent the spread of food-borne illness and maintain
a healthy animal and plant population. CFIA must continue to inspect and certify
producers and importers, thereby protecting Canadians and hel ping to build international
confidence in Canadian-produced foods and animal and plant products. The Agency must
also continue to influence international inspection standards and encourage adoption of
Canadian requirements.

Technological Advances

One of the most widely reported technological advancements of significance to CFIA is
biotechnology. Biotechnology has the capacity to improve disease and pest resistance of
crops, enhance the nutritional value of foods, breed healthier animals, and develop
quicker and more exact diagnostic kits for identifying diseases. On the other hand, public
concern both here and abroad regarding biotechnology products will continue to place
increasing pressures on CFIA. The challenge will be to find the safest ways of using this
technology while ensuring that regulatory requirements are sufficiently stringent and
strictly enforced. Another significant technological advance isthat of communication and
information exchange capabilities. There are and will continue to be significant
opportunities to expand access and share information with partners, stakeholders and the
public.

I nspection and Surveillance Trends

Since 199697, the total number of food recalls has increased by 80 percent. Thisis due
to more reported allergies, improved surveillance systems, greater consumer awareness,
improved detection methodol ogies, more stringent Health Canada guidelines, and
increasing food imports, particularly from developing countries.

7 Agency Overview



2.4 Financial Spending Plan

Agency Planned Spending

Forecast Planned Planned Planned
Spending  Spending Spending  Spending

($ millions) 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
Budgetary Main Estimates (gross) 308.4 314.3 308.9 307.7
(I\gl](r)Q;SB)udgetary Main Estimates 0 0 0 0

L ess: Respendable revenue' 47.8 47.8 47.8 47.8
Total Main Estimates 260.6 266.5 261.1 259.9
Adjustments” 66.2 11.9 12.8 135
Net Planned Spending 326.8° 278.4 273.9 273.4
Less: Non-respendable revenue 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
\;"\'/ilt‘ﬁi)ﬁto;grfgse‘i“’i ces provided 24.7 253 25.3 25.3
Total Planned Spending 351.0° 303.2 298.7 298.2
Full Time Equivalents 4354 4360 4359 4354

3.0 PLANS, RESULTS AND RESOURCES

Includes revenues collected by the Agency pursuant to the various fee orders ($47.4 million) and
estimated proceeds from the sale of Crown assets ($0.4 million).

Adjustments are to accommodate approvals obtained since the Annual Reference Level Update
(ARLU) exercise, aswell asitemsto be included in final Supplementary Estimates (1999-2000) and

subsequent ARLUs (2000-01 and beyond).

Reflects forecast of total net planned spending to the end of the fiscal year based on current spending
patterns.

These costs are as reported by other federal departments.

The amount available for total planned spending in 2000-01 is approximately $50 million lessthan is
forecast in 1999-00. However, it is fully anticipated that additional on-going funding will be provided
in 2000-01 for program integrity needs (approximately $40M). In addition, the Agency will have
lapsing funds estimated at $10 million. This amount will be returned in 2000-01 to cover revised cash
flows. The overall impact will be that the 1999-00 forecast spending will be reduced to approximately
$341 million and the funding available for 2000-01 will be estimated at $353 million.

Canadian Food Inspection Agency Plans, Results and Reso@rces



3.1 Program Objective®

To deliver effective and efficient federal inspection and related services for food safety,
consumer protection, plant protection and animal health.

3.2 Business Line Description®

The Canadian Food Inspection Agency provides regulatory and inspection services, such
as inspection policy, assessment, evaluation and verification, research and standard
setting, investigations of economic fraud, registration and certification, and compliance
and enforcement. The focus of these servicesisto verify that food products for domestic
consumption, including both Canadian produced food and imports, meet safety, quality,
handling, identity process and labelling standards. These services also see that Canadian
food exports meet necessary international safety, quality, handling, identity, process and
labelling standards. Finaly, these services contribute to the protection of Canada’s animal
and plant resource base from the introduction or spread of pests and diseases of human
health or economic related significance.

®  CFIA intends to submit anew Planni ng, Reporting and Accountability Structure in the incoming fiscal

year to formalize wording changes in the Program Objective and Business Line Objective.

9 Plans, Results and Resources



3.3 Key Results Commitments, Planned Results, Related

Activities and Resources

The following section provides a detailed description of the key results commitments,
planned results and the activities that CFIA will be pursuing to achieve those results.

Summary of Priorities and Expected Results

CFIA Provides Canadians With

Key Results Commitments

Risk-based federal inspection and related
servicesfor:

« food

Contribute to food safety through the

design, development and delivery of:

* regulations

» surveillance strategies related to food
safety

» enforcement and other compliance
strategies

* education and public awareness
programs

Contribute to consumer protection through

the design, development and delivery of:

» gurveillance strategies related to product
identity, contents, weight, purity and
grade

» enforcement strategies against
mi srepresentation

* plant protection

Contribute to the protection of plants by:

» preventing the introduction and spread of
plant pests and diseases

» controlling and eradicating plant pests
and diseases.

* animal health

Contribute to the health of animals by:

* preventing, controlling and eradicating
diseases that affect animals or that may
be transmitted from animals to humans

» protecting the welfare of animals

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

10



Key Results

Planned Results

Related Activities

Commitments

Contribute to safe

food through the

design, devel opment

and delivery of:

* regulations

 surveillance
strategies related
to food safety

» enforcement and
other compliance
strategies

* education and
public awareness
programs

Modernized federal legidlation
and regulations

Continue to work toward the
potential consolidation of existing
federal food legislation and
agricultural inputs legidation into
acomprehensive Act

Provide leadership to harmonize
federal/provincial/territorial and
international food safety
standards, as appropriate

Development and
implementation of risk-based
strategies for food safety

Continue to develop and
implement a long-term strategy to
support implementation of food
safety enhancement programs
such as Hazard Analysis Critical
Control Point (HACCP) Programs

Compliance with federally
regulated standards for safety and
process

Conduct establishment and
product inspection to enforce
compliance with federally
regulated standards

Conduct establishment
registration and licensing of
products to federally regulated
standards

Test food and food products to
enforce compliance with federally
regulated standards

Investigate and take appropriate
action in cases of non-compliance
Certify products for
interprovincial movement and
export

Maintain membership and
participation in multilateral
organizations (e.g., CODEX)
Maintain management of
international agreements and
protocols to market safe food
products and protect Canadians
from unsafe food imports

11

Plans, Results and Resources




(CYARGSTIS
Commitments

Planned Results

Rapid response and investigation
to food recalls

Related Activities

» Manage risk-based product recall
mechanism

» Maintain emergency response
systems to address current and
emerging food safety hazards

Effective enforcement
mechanisms and strategies

* Investigate non-compliance and
take appropriate action (e.g.,
seizure, detention, licence
suspension) or take enforcement
action (e.g., prosecution), where
applicable.

» Continuously review, develop and
implement effective compliance
and enforcement tools

Enhanced consumer awareness of
food safety issues

 Develop and implement, in
partnership with others, food safety
education and communication
programs

Science-based decision making
in policy development and
program design

* Pursue relationships with the
broader scientific community,
including other government
departments, universities and
scientific foundations in Canada
and internationally

* Implement the recommended
principles and guidelines outlined
in the Council of Science and
Technology Advisor’'s (CSTA)
reports, entitled Science Advice for
Government Effectiveness (SAGE)
and Building Excellence in Science
and Technology (BEST).

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

12




(CYARGSTIS Planned Results Related Activities
Commitments

Contribute to Accurate product information e Conduct active inspection,
consumer surveillance, sampling and testing
protection through of food to see that label
the design, information is accurate and not
development and misleading
delivery of: * Maintain management of
 surveillance international agreements and
strategies related protocols to market food products
to product that meet product identity,
identity, contents, contents, weight, purity and grade
weight, purity and standards, and protect Canadian
grade consumers from imports that do
» enforcement not meet those standards
strategies against ] ] i
misrepresentation Effectlv_e enforcement _ * Investigate n_on-compl iance and
mechanisms and strategies take appropriate action (e.g.,
seizure, detention, licence
suspension) or take enforcement
action (e.g., prosecution), where
applicable.
» Continuously review, develop and
implement effective compliance
and enforcement tools

13 Plans, Results and Resources



Key Results
Commitments

Contribute to the
protection of plants
by:

* preventing the
introduction and
spread of plant
pests and diseases

 controlling and
eradicating plant
pests and diseases

Planned Results

Reduced risk of entry of foreign
diseases and pests

Related Activities

Verify and test imports of
horticultural and forestry products
before their arrival or release into
Canada

Maintain an early
warning/information gathering
system

Collaborate on the devel opment of
international protocols

Discovery and rapid control
and/or eradication of pests and
diseases

Conduct surveillance and testing
of plantsto verify health status
and identify presence of pests
Maintain effective domestic
control and eradication
mechanisms

Maintain an enhanced rapid
mobilization and emergency
response mechanism

Effective enforcement
mechanisms and strategies

Investigate non-compliance and
take appropriate action (e.g.,
seizure, detention, licence
suspension) or take enforcement
action (e.g., prosecution), where
applicable

Continuoudly review, develop and
implement effective compliance
and enforcement tools

Manage international agreements
and protocols

Maintain membership and
participation in the multilateral
standard-setting organizations
(e.g., International Plant
Protection Convention [IPPC])

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

14




Key Results
Commitments

Planned Results

Science-based decision making
in policy development and
program design

Related Activities

 Pursue relationships with the
broader scientific community,
including other government
departments, universities and
scientific foundations in Canada
and internationally

* Implement the recommended
principles and guidelines outlined
in the Council of Science and
Technology Advisor's (CSTA)
reports, entitled Science Advice
for Gover nment Effectiveness
(SAGE) and Building Excellence
in Science and Technology
(BEST)

15

Plans, Results and Resources




(CYARGSTIS
Commitments

Contribute to the
health of animals
by:

e preventing,
controlling and
eradicating
diseases that
affect animals or
that may be
transmitted from
animals to humans

* protecting the
welfare of animals

Planned Results

Reduced risk of entry of foreign
diseases

Related Activities

Verify and test imports before
their arrival or release into Canada

Discovery and rapid control
and/or eradication of diseases

Support the implementation of on-
farm prevention programs
Conduct surveillance and testing
of animalsto verify heath status
Develop and maintain animal
identification programs that allow
for effective traceback, if required
Maintain effective domestic
control and eradication
mechanisms

Maintain an enhanced rapid
mobilization and emergency
response mechanism

Effective enforcement
mechanisms and strategies

Investigate non-compliance and
take appropriate action (e.g.,
seizure, detention, licence
suspension) or take enforcement
action (e.g., prosecution), where
applicable

Continuously review, develop and
implement effective compliance
and enforcement tools

Manage international agreements
and protocols

Maintain membership and
participate in international
organizations (e.g., North
American Plant Protection
Organization [NAPPO] and Office
international des Epizooties
[OIE])

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

16




(CYARGSTIS
Commitments

Planned Results

Humane treatment

Related Activities

Conduct inspection of animalsin
transit to ensure humane
transportation that isin
accordance with federal
regulations under the Health of
Animals Act

Verify that industry uses humane
methods for handling and
slaughter of animals and poultry
in federally registered plantsin
accordance with federal
regulations under the Meat
Inspection Act

Science-based decision making
in policy development and
program design

Pursue relationships with the
broader scientific community,
including other government
departments, universitiesin
Canada and internationally
Implement the recommended
principles and guidelines outline
in the Council of Science and
Technology Advisor’'s (CSTA)
reports, entitled Science Advice
for Government Effectiveness
(SAGE) and Building Excellence
in Science and Technology
(BEST).

17

Plans, Results and Resources



Canadian Food Inspection Agency

18



4.0 HORIZONTAL INITIATIVES

In addition to CFIA’s Key Results Commitments outlined in Section 3.0, the Agency is
pursuing a number of initiatives that support government-wide, or horizontal, initiatives.
The following section provides an overview and expected results related to:

» regulatory initiatives
biotechnology

sustainable development strategy
financial information strategy
human resources strategy

4.1 REGULATORY INITIATIVES

L egidative Actsand/or Regulations Expected Results

CFIA isworking toward potential
consolidation of existing federal food
legislation and agricultural inputs legislation
into acomprehensive Act.

v/ Enhance the federal food inspection
system by establishing uniform
standards and enforcement measures
for all sectors.

Meat | nspection Regulations, 1990

CFIA is proposing to modernize the way ante-
and post-mortem inspection of poultry
(except ostrich, emu and rhea) is done.
Regulations will be proposed to support the
Modernized Poultry Inspection Project
(MPIP).

v/ A more science-based oriented
poultry inspection system. MPIP
introduces the use in poultry abattoirs
of HACCP systems, microbiological
testing, statistical process control and
ante-mortem flock information
documents.

19

Horizontal Initiatives



4.2 Biotechnology

Biotechnology Planned Results

CFIA iswaorking to protect the safety of
Canadians, animals and the environment as the
application of biotechnology in the agri-food and
agricultural sector continuesto evolve.

Expert scientific panel on the future of food
biotechnology

» Establishment of an arm’ s-length expert v Report identifying the regulatory
scientific panel under the auspices of the needs and capacity building required
Royal Society of Canadato study the future of to address the next generation of
food biotechnology. The expert panel will foods derived through biotechnology.
look ahead over the next 10 years to forecast Panel recommendations will
the type of food products that are expected to complement work of the Canadian
be devel oped using biotechnology and the Biotechnology Advisory Committee
scientific capacities that will be needed to and the Labelling Standards
carry out safety assessments. Committee

L abelling of foods derived through
biotechnology

» Labelling Sandard Development v/ Development of Canadian labelling
Launch of alabelling standard development standard providing:
process by the Canadian Council of Grocery » model labelling statements
Distributors and facilitated by the Canadian » mechanisms for verification

General Standards Board, an accredited
standards devel opment organization.

» CODEX Ad hoc Working Group on the v/ Development of improved draft CCFL
Labelling of Food Products Derived Through text on the labelling for food products
Biotechnology derived through biotechnology for
As Chair of the Ad hoc Working Group consideration at the next annual CCFL
established by the CODEX Committee on meeting to be held May 2000 in
Food Labelling (CCFL), advance progress on Ottawa.

the CCFL development of an international
standard for the labelling of food
biotechnology products.

Canadian Food Inspection Agency 20



Biotechnology Planned Results

Biosafety Protocol

The Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety has been
negotiated under the UN Convention on Biological
Diversity to define alegally binding international
instrument to address possible adverse effects to
biodiversity associated with the transboundary
movement/trade of living, genetically modified
organisms (LMOs).

» The Canadian delegation was co-chaired by
the Department of Foreign Affairs and
International Trade and Environment Canada.
Other departments and agencies, including the
Canadian Food Inspection Agency contributed
as members of Canada’ s negotiating team.

In addition, substantive advice and input was
received from a broadly based Biosafety Protocol
Advisory Group that consists of representatives
from the provinces, industry sectors and
environmental groups, some of whom were also
delegation participants.

v/ CFIA will contribute, as appropriate,

to agovernment-wide analysis of the
final Protocol text from legal,
environmental, regulatory, economic
and international policy directives.
The interim analysis will be used to
formulate a common consultation
document for use with the provinces
and non-governmental stakeholders
(e.g., civil society, industry) in the
spring of 2000. The analysis will be
consolidated with the results of
consultations.

21

Horizontal Initiatives




4.3 Sustainable Development Strategy

The Agency will continue to coordinate its sustainable devel opment policies with those of
the other federal government agencies influencing Canada’ s food sectors. The Agency
will build on the sustainable development strategies (SDS) of Agriculture and Agri-Food
Canada (AAFC), Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Health Canada and Industry
Canada.

Contained in the AAFC-SDS are three items for which CFIA hasthelead role.

Sustainable Development Strategies Expected Results

» Conduct environmental assessments of | Standards for safety, quality, process and
products of biotechnology (including | product information are relevant and

feeds, fertilizers, supplements, appropriate through:
veterinary biologics, and plants), and
carry these out by conducting pre- v/ policiesto support SDS
release environmental safety
assessments v pre-release environmental safety
assessments

» Continue to develop new standards v/ Control of contaminants in fertilizer
and regulations for contaminantsin products and animal feeds and
fertilizer products and animal feeds supplements
and supplements

» Continue to implement an v/ Operation of CFIA’s physical
Environmental Management System resources in a sustainable manner,
(EMS) for CFIA’s physical operations including enhanced fleet management,

procurement of environmentally
friendly products, managing and/or
reducing waste and reducing energy
consumption

Canadian Food Inspection Agency 22



4.4 Financial Information Strategy (FIS)

The implementation of FIS will allow the Government of Canada to take advantage of
more modern accounting and financial reporting practices that will result in better
information for management decision making, both in the Agency and at the federal
government level.

FIS Strategies Expected Results

>

I mplementation of a new Financial &
Material M anagement System—SAP
(Saturn)

The Agency, in partnership with
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada,
implemented a new Financial &
Material Management System in April
1999. The system chosen was SAP
(Saturn), which was adopted by 15
other departments and agencies.

The introduction of SAP, an accrual-
based system, will provide Agency
management with a powerful tool.

Creating a Modern Accounting and
Financial M anagement Environment

v/ SAP implementation integrated with
other important modern
comptrollership initiatives, such as
improved activity costing and accrual-
based financia reporting that has the
capability to provide more complete
and useful information to managers for
decision-making purposes.

>

Identify, Value and Record the Agency
Assetsand Liabilities

Immovable Assets Vauation Project
established.

National Asset Verification Project to
identify, value and record the
Agency’s movable assets, including
consumabl e inventories.

Evaluation of the Agency’s liabilities
(such as employees' severance,
vacation pay) and establishment of the
Agency’s equity position.

Improved Management Infor mation
for Assets, Liabilitiesand Equity

v/ One of the most significant changes
brought about by these FIS strategies
with be capability to record assets,
liabilities and equity in an integrated
financial system and report
accordingly. This new information
will be highly visible, subject to audit,
and should assist managersin the
stewardship of those resources under
their control.

>

Implement Shared (Modern)
Comptrollership

Communicate and clarify the financial
and management principlesto all
Agency managersto clearly establish a
shared (modern) comptrollership.

Improved Agency Management

v Clear understanding and adoption by
Agency managers of shared
comptrollership over Agency
resources.

23

Horizontal Initiatives



4.5 Human Resources Strategy

The Human Resources Strategy is aframework for incorporating core values and
principlesinto human resources (HR) management practices and policies; aswell, it
defines the tools and support needed to enable the future strategic directions of the
Agency. Our separate employer status also offers the opportunity and challenge of new
flexibilities to support the Agency priorities.

Human Resour ce Strategy Expected Results

Ensure CFIA hasaqualified workforce | Attract and Retain competent employees
and HR systems and processes to

support the ongoing effective and v/ Effective and innovative recruitment strategy
efficient operation of the Agency. To and staffing processes, as well as a competitive
do this, three strategies have been total compensation and benefits package.
developed: v/ Progressive and flexible HR policies and

procedures that provide employees the
opportunity to grow and contribute to the
organization’ s priorities.

»  Attract and retain competent
employees

» Maintain aqualified workforce
through learning and devel opment v An Agency-wide classification system that is

activities tailored to the organization’s need.
»  Foster a supportive work
environment Maintain a Qualified Workforce

v/ Opportunities and tools to support continuous
learning.

v/ Appropriate career opportunities and
developmental needs.

Foster a Supportive Work Environment

v HR services, programs and information systems
that are driven by the needs of the organization.

v/ A collaborative working relationship with
management, employees and unions.

v/ Enhanced capacity to manage change.

v/ Responsive performance management
processes, tools, feedback mechanisms, as well
as arewards and recognition program.

Canadian Food Inspection Agency 24



5.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Table 5.1
Summary of Capital Spending by Program and Business Line
Forecast Planned Planned Planned
Spending Spending Spending  Spending
($ millions) 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
Major Capital Spending 15.5’ 9.48 9.4 9.4
Agency Tota 155 94 94 94
Table 5.2
Details on Major Capital Project Spending
Future
CL_Jrrent Forecgst Planned Planned Planned Year
. Estimated  Spending . . . :
($ millions) Total toMarch  Spending  Spending  Spending  Spending
Cost 31, 2000 20002001 200102 2002-03 Require-
ment
Projects valued
at under
$5,000,000 15.5’ 9.4° 94 94 94
under
development

! Represents Main Estimates and carry forward amount from 1998/99 ($6.0 million) authorized in

Supplementary Estimates; equals forecasted spending/commitments to year-end.

8 Represents Main Estimates base requested for 2000-01.

25 Financial Information



Table 5.3
Summary of Transfer Payments

Forecast Planned Planned Planned

Spending Spending Spending Spending
($ millions) 1999-2000 200001 2001-02 2002-03

Contributions

Contribution to the provincesin

accordance with the Rabies

Indemnification Regulations and

the Anthrax Indemnification

Regulations of the Governor in

Council of amounts not exceeding

two-fifths of the amounts paid by

the provinces to owners of animals

dying as aresult of rabiesor

anthrax infection. 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Contributions in support of those

initiatives that contribute to the

improvement, advancement and

promoation of the federal

inspection system. 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

(S) Compensation paymentsin

accordance with requirements

established by Regulations under

the Health of Animals Act and the

Plant Protection Act, and

authorized pursuant to the

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

Act. 4.3 1.5° 1.5° 1.5°

Total Contributions 45 1.7 1.7 1.7

®  Representsthe Agency’s baseline reference level. Any increase beyond this amount caused by disease

outbreaks will be reimbursed by Treasury Board Secretariat due to the statutory authority of this
program.

Canadian Food Inspection Agency 26



Table 5.4
Source of Respendable and Non-Respendable Revenue

Respendable Revenue

Forecast Planned Planned Planned

Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

($ millions) 1999-2000 200001 2001-02 2002-03
Proceeds from sale of Crown assets 04 04 04 0.4
Respendable Revenue™ 47.4 47.4 47.4 47.4
Total Respendable Revenue 47.8 47.8 47.8 47.8

Non-Respendable Revenue

Forecast Planned Planned Planned

Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue
($ millions) 1999-2000 200001 2001-02 2002-03
Other non-tax revenues™* 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Total Non-Respendable Revenue 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Total Respendable and 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3
Non-Respendable Revenue

10 Represents revenues collected by the Agency pursuant to the various fee orders for inspection and
related services.

n Represents fine revenues and interest on overdue accounts receivabl e that the Agency by
law is not allowed to respend to operational purposes.

27 Financial Information



Table 5.5

Net Cost of Program for the Estimates Year

Canadian Food
($ millions) I nspection Agency
Planned Spending (Budgetary and Non-budgetary 306.2
Main Estimates plus adjustments) '
Plus: Services Received without Charge
Accommodation provided by Public Works and 13.3
Government Services Canada (PWGSC) '
Contributions covering employer’ s share of employees
. . . : 11.5
insurance premiums and expenditures paid by TBS
Workman’ s compensation coverage provided by Human
0.2
Resources Canada
Salary and associated expenditures of legal services 03
provided by Justice Canada '
25.3
Less: Respendable Revenue 47.8
Less. Non-Respendable Revenue 0.5
48.3
2000-01 Net Program Cost 303.2

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

28



6.0 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
6.1 Statutes and Regulations

Statutes and Regulations currently in force

Acts

Agriculture and Agri-Food Administrative Monetary Penalties Act, S.C. 1995, c. 40
Canada Agricultural Products Act, R.S,, c. 20 (4th Supp.)
Canadian Food Inspection Agency Act, S.C., 1997, c. 6
Consumer Packaging and Labeling Act, R.S., c. C-38"
Feeds Act, R.S. 1985, c. F-9

Fertilizers Act, R.S., 1985, c. F-10

Fish Inspection Act, R.S,, 1985, s. F-12

Food and Drugs Act, R.S,, c. F-27%

Health of Animals Act, S.C. 1990, c. 21

Meat Inspection Act, R.S,, c. 25, (1st Supp.)

Plant Breeders Rights Act, S.C. 1990, c. 20

Plant Protection Act, S.C. 1990, c. 22

SeedsAct, R.S, c. S-8

Orders

Dairy Products Fees Order

Egg and Processed Egg Fees Order
Feeds Fees Order

Fertilizers Fees Order

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Fees Order
Golden Nematode Order

Honey Fees Order

Livestock Carcass Grading Fees Order
Maple Products Fees Order

Meat I nspection Fees Order

2 CRAis responsible for the enforcement and administration of those provisions relating to food (SI/99-

34; P.C. 1999-534).
13 CFIA isresponsible for enforcement and administration of food (par. 11(3)(a) of the CFIA Act), other
than provisions related to public health, safety or nutrition (par. 11(3)(b) of the CFIA Act).

29 Supplementary Information



Overtime Fees Order

Processed Products Fees Order

Plant Protection Fees Order

Quarantine and Inspection Service Fees Order
Reportable Diseases Regulations (ministerial)
Weed Seeds Order

Ministerial Notices
Seeds Fees Notice
Health of Animals Fees Notice

Regulations

Anthrax Indemnification Regulations

Destructive Pests | nspection Fees Regulations

Egg Regulations

Eggplants and Tomatoes Production (Central Saanich) Restriction Regulations
Consumer Packaging and Labeling Regulations

Dairy Products Regulations

Export Inspection & Certification Exemption Regulations
Feeds Regulations, 1983

Fertilizers Regulations

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Regulations

Fish Inspection Regulations

Food and Drug Regulations*

Hatchery Regulations

Hatchery Exclusion Regulations

Health of Animals Regulations

Honey Regulations

Honeybee Importation Prohibition Regulations
Licensing and Arbitration Regulations

Livestock and Poultry Carcass Grading Regulations
Maple Products Regulations

Maximum Amounts for Destroyed Animals Regulations
Meat I nspection Regulations, 1990

14" Only those sections administered by the CFIA.

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

30




Plant Breeders Rights Regulations
Plant Protection Regulations

Potato Production and Sale (Central Saanich) Restriction Regulations

Processed Egg Regulations

Rabies Indemnification Regulations
Processed Products Regulations
Rabies Vaccination Fees Regulations
Reportable Diseases Regulations
Seeds Regulations

Ungulate Movement Regulations

Proposed Regulations

Current Initiatives

Health of Animals Regulations
(Reportable/Notifiable Disease Regulations)

Seeds Regulations - Part 111
(Variety Registration amendment)

Health of Animals Regulations
(Humane Transportation)

Health of Animals Regulations
(National Cattle Identification)

Maximum Amounts for Destroyed Animals
(Compensation - Review - Phase 1)

Plant Protection Regulations
(Amendments to Schedules| & I1)

Seeds Regulations, Part 11
(Seed Potatoes) Amendments

Livestock and Poultry Carcass Grading Regulations
(Beef Grading Technology)

Meat Inspection Regulations, 1990
(Mechanical Separation of Meat from Bones)

Meat Inspection Regulations, 1990 (Temporary
Marketing Authorization)

initiated in 1999

initiated in 1999

initiated in 1999

initiated in 1999

initiated in 1998

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1997

carry over from 1998

31

Supplementary Information




Dairy Products Regulations
(National Dairy Code)

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Regulations (Housekeeping)

Food and Drug Regulations
(Regulatory Review)

(I) Exemption from labelling for processing aids
(ii) Revision to ingredient and component requirements
(iii) Revision to legibility regulations

Food and Drug Regulations
(Amendment of Fat content of Ground meat)

Processed Products Regulations
(rewrite)

Administrative Monetary Penalties Regulations (New)

Seeds Regulations - Part |
(seed quality amendments)

Fish Inspection Regulations
(Gaspe/Cure Saltfish)

Medicated Feed Establishment Registration Regulations

Meat Inspection Regulations, 1990
(Mandatory HACCP)

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1998
carry over from 1998
carry over from 1998

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1997

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1997

carry over from 1997

carry over from 1998

carry over from 1998

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

32




INDEX

Acts, 29

Agency organizational chart, 4
animal diseases, 16

animal health, 3, 10, 16

animal health program, 5

animals, testing, 16

biotechnology, 5, 6, 7, 20, 22
Canadian Food Inspection Agency Act, 3, 4
Canadian Food Inspection System Implementation Group (CFISIG), 6
Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety, 21
consumer protection, 3, 10, 13
contaminants, 22

demographics and consumer trends, 7
diseases, animal, 16

education programs, 11-12
emergency simulation exercises, 5
enforcement services, 3
establishment inspection, 3, 11
establishment registration, 3, 11
exported food, 4, 11
federal/provincial/territorial partnerships, 6
federal standards, 4

Fight BAC! ™Campaign, 6

food exports, 9

food imports, 7, 9

food inspection, 19

food inspection program, 4

food labelling, biotechnology, 20
food recalls, 4, 7

food safety, 3,5, 6, 9, 11

food, testing, 13

food-borneillness, 7
food-borneillness, preventing, 6
government commitments, 5

Health Canada, 3, 8

human resources strategy, 24

humane treatment, animals, 17
inspection and surveillance trends, 8
inspection services, 9

inspection system, 19

33 Index



international inspection standards, 7
international regulatory control, 7
international trade, 7

licencing, establishment, 3, 12

Meat Inspection Regulations, 19
Ministerial Notices, 30

Modernized Poultry Inspection Project (MPIP), 19
nutritional issues, 6

Orders, 29

other partnerships, 3

partners, 6

pests and diseases, 5, 9, 14

Planning, Reporting and Accountability Structure, 9
plant protection, 3, 14

plant protection program, 5

plant, testing, 14

product certification services, 3, 9
product inspection services, 3, 11
production information, accurate, 13
programs, Agency, 3

Proposed Regulations, 31

public awareness programs, 11

public perceptions and expectations, 6
Regulations, 30

regulatory inspection, 9

seed certification, 5

standards, government, 12
technological advances, 7

testing services, 3,5

Canadian Food Inspection Agency



	Canadian Food Inspection Agency
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1.0 MINISTER’S MESSAGE
	2.0 AGENCY OVERVIEW
	2.1 Mandate, Roles and Responsibilities
	2.2 Agency Objective
	2.3 External Factors Influencing the Agency
	2.4 Financial Spending Plan

	3.0 PLANS, RESULTS AND RESOURCES
	3.1 Program Objective
	3.2 Business Line Description
	3.3 Key Results Commitments, Planned Results, Related Activities and Resources

	4.0 HORIZONTAL INITIATIVES
	4.1 REGULATORY INITIATIVES
	4.2 Biotechnology
	4.3 Sustainable Development Strategy
	4.4 Financial Information Strategy (FIS)
	4.5 Human Resources Strategy

	5.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	Table 5.1 Summary of Capital Spending by Program and Business Line
	Table 5.2 Details on Major Capital Project Spending
	Table 5.3 Summary of Transfer Payments
	Table 5.4 Source of Respendable and Non-Respendable Revenue
	Table 5.5 Net Cost of Program for the Estimates Year

	6.0 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
	6.1 Statutes and Regulations

	INDEX

